
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 14 November 2013 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Place: Reception Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lyndsey Parnell 

Members' Services Officer 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 

 
Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
October 2013 
 

1 - 4 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest and Virement Report 
 

5 - 28 

5 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2013/14 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2013 
 

29 - 42 

 Report of Corporate Director (Chief Financial Officer)  
 

 

6 Community Right To Bid 
 

43 - 62 

 Report of Estates Technical Officer. 
 

 

7 Recommendations of the Localism, Planning and Housing Scrutiny 
Working Group. 
 

63 - 68 

 Report of Councillor Bob Collis, Working Group Chair. 
 

 

8 Forward Plan 
 

69 - 72 

 Report of the Service Manager Elections and Members’ Services. 
 

 

9 Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

10 Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

11 Any other items the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 17 October 2013 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 

Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

 

Observers: Councillor Paul Hughes 

Absent: Councillor Darrell Pulk and Councillor Chris 
Barnfather 

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, M Kimberley, D Wakelin, 
S Bray, P Baguley, A Bennett and L Parnell 

 
45    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pulk and 
Barnfather. 
 

46    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

47    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

48    LOCALITY WORKING  
 
Councillor Fox and the Service Manager, Housing and Localities 
presented a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the locality plans created for the Netherfield and Newstead 
areas an extension to locality working to include Killisick ward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) To endorse the two Locality Plans for Netherfield and Newstead;  

(b) To approve an extension of locality working to include Killisick; and 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

(c) To endorse the proposal that the locality co-ordinator for Newstead 
becomes the locality co-ordinator for Newstead and Killisick. 

 
 

49    UPDATE OF FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY ASSESMENT 
(AGAINST THE EMERGING ALIGNED CORE STRATEGY TO 
INFORM THE EXAMINATION) AS AT 31 MARCH 2013  
 
The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Development presented 
a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing 
Members of the update of the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Assessment against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the 
hearing sessions as part of the examination of the Aligned Core 
Strategy.  
 
The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Development, also 
provided Members with an update as to the process of the current 
Aligned Core Strategy examination.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the content of the Update of Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Assessment (against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the 
examination) as at 31 March 2013. 
 

50    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

51    PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
Councillor Michael Payne (Public Protection and Communication) 
 

• Crime continues to reduce in the Gedling Borough Council area, 
however concerns were expressed regarding the increase in certain 
serious crimes and a number of recent high profile major crimes that 
had taken place in the Nottinghamshire/Derbyshire area.  

 
Councillor Payne left the meeting at 12.55pm. 
 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Health and Housing) 
 

Page 2



 

• New software for choice based lettings is due to go live in November. 
Information for applicants and Councillors will be reissued.  

• Work is progressing on reviewing the suitability of temporary 
accommodation.  

• Congratulations to staff member, Cathy Evans, who recently received 
an award from Nottinghamshire Police. 

• The 3rd Landlord’s Forum will be held on the 7th of November and 
Nottingham Credit Union will be attending.  

• The “Sharing is Caring” initiative, part of the campaign to end 
loneliness, has been very successful, helping around 1450 people.  

• The Council is working hard on “Alzheimer/dementia friendly” 
processes, with the hope of becoming a “Dementia Friendly Council” by 
2015. 

• A Health and Wellbeing Delivery consultation meeting will be held on 
the 4th of November.  

 
Councillor Kathryn Fox (Community Development) 
 

• On the 26th of October a Halloween event, big draw and guided walk 
will take place at Arnot Hill Park.  

• The Council have been successful in bidding for £20,000 funding from 
the Community Covenant, to support World War 1 commemoration.  

• Locality Plans for Newstead and Netherfield have been produced and 
endorsed.  

• Netherfield Community Safety Week has taken place with partners from 
the Police, Neighbourhood Wardens, Fire Service, Citizen’s Advice 
Bureau, Nottingham Credit Union and energy providers.  

• Netherfield “Keep Tidy” week has taken place, and Netherfield Primary 
School children who took part in the activities will be rewarded for their 
involvement.  

 
Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment) 

 
• Gedling Recycling Centre is the busiest in the County. 

• An update was provided on the progress with the Druid’s Car Park. 

• A cross party Members’ Focus Group is being created over the coming 
weeks and will be extended to include local groups and members of the 
public.  

 
Councillor John Clarke (Finance and Performance) 
 

• Attended a number of Gedling Conversation events with Officers and 
Members of the Council.  

• Consideration is being given to the Council’s budget for next financial 
year. A report will be brought to Cabinet in February for referral to 
Council.  

• Happy to see that local churches are getting involved in investing in 
Nottingham Credit Union.  

• Will be meeting soon to look at how we can work with partners to make 
local food banks sustainable.  

• Bonington Theatre is now open and the new frontage will soon be 
installed.  

 

Page 3



 

Councillor Clarke invited the Policy Advisors for Young People and Older 
People to provide an update on their work. 
 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis (Policy Advisor for Older People) 
 

• Thanks to Councillors Weisz and Hollingsworth for their support and the 
work that they have done previously in the area.  

• Took part in the Gedling Conversation with older people and noted that 
the wider Gedling Conversation events were attended by large numbers 
of older people. 

• Looking at concerns over the digitalisation of services and how this 
might exclude older people.  

• Spent time over the course of the year talking to current older person’s 
service providers and intention to contact remaining groups.  

• Intention to revamp the Council’s “Fit over 50’s” leaflet. 

• Intention to set up a resources network for older people in the Borough. 

 
Councillor Henry Wheeler (Policy Advisor for Young People) 
 

• Spent time over the past few months visiting schools across the 
Borough, promoting involvement in the Youth Council and elections will 
be held in February 2014. 

• Brought some young people to the Gedling Conversation event at the 
Bonington Theatre, who were very positive and engaged. Will aim to 
hold three “Gedling Conversation” style events just for youth in the near 
future.  

• Unfortunately a recent “Saturday Skateboarding Jam” was cancelled 
due to bad weather.  

• Warren Hill now has a youth services provision on Friday’s but 
attendance is low so far. Gedling Village is still lacking provision. 

• Looking at ways to democratise the Scrutiny Advisory Board to allow 
young people to question Councillors and get involved in budget setting.  

 
52    MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  

 
None. 
 

53    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 4



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & 

Virement Report 

Date: 14 November 2013 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

• To inform Cabinet of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2013/2014 Council Plan. 

• To seek Cabinet approval for changes to targets as set out in Section 2.1. 

• To update Cabinet on the likely outturn of the Revenue and Capital Budgets 
for the 2013/2014 financial year. The budgets include all carried forward 
amounts from the 2012/2013 financial year. 

• To seek Cabinet approval for budget changes outlined in this report. 

 
Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision
[...]
Budgetary Control 

Report 

 Appendix 2 - Capital Programme 2013/14 – Budgetary Control Report 

 Appendix 3 – Virements approved by Portfolio Holders 

Background Papers 
 
6 Detailed Quarterly Budgetary Control Exception Reports 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are recommended: 

a) To approve the changes to Performance Indicator targets and Actions  
as detailed in paragraphs 2.1.7 and 2.1.8 of the report; 

b) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included within 
Appendix 1; 

c) To approve the changes to the Capital Programme of £50,000 and below 
included in paragraph 2.2.3; 
 

d) To include details of budget and performance monitoring in a quarterly 
performance digest, to be published on the Council’s website and 
Intranet in line with the recommendations of Performance Review 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
 
7 To align the budgets to the current pressures and priorities and ensure the 

delivery of Council objectives is supported. 

 
 
 
For more information, please contact: 
Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager  
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Grand Summary

Revenue Quarterly Budgetary Control Report Period 201306

Current 

Approved 

Budget Profiled Budget Actual to date Variance %

Projected 

Outturn

Projected 

Annual Variance

£ £ £ £ £ £

Community Development 1,373,500 529,792 505,365 -24,427 -5 1,366,200 -7,300

Health & Housing 1,040,100 231,800 -794,004 -1,025,804 -443 1,016,200 -23,900

Public Protection & Communication 1,584,100 1,206,950 1,174,106 -32,844 -3 1,548,000 -36,100

Environment 5,063,000 1,637,917 1,617,197 -20,720 -1 5,104,600 41,600

Leisure & Development 2,895,700 823,442 806,948 -16,494 -2 2,991,100 95,400

Finance & Performance 905,300 1,669,225 1,687,690 18,465 1 889,400 -15,900

Total General Fund 12,861,700 6,099,125 4,997,300 -1,101,825 -18 12,915,500 53,800

Cabinets General Fund Maximum Budget 12,956,800 12,915,500 -41,300

P
age 1
[...]
Energy and Climate Change 116.7 10.8 127.5 20.0 147.5 127.5 20.0 147.5

TOTAL RESOURCES 4396.7 838.8 -457.4 320.0 5098.1 -10.0 5088.1 924.7 4163.4 5088.1

UNDER/(OVER RESOURCED) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
 

NOTES :-

 1.     All budgets are grossed up with any contribution from outside bodies shown as income in the Resources section.

      

P
age 27



REVENUE £

ENVIRONMENT

Savings xfrd from vacant Asset & Sustainability Mgr post to fund 

Consultancy costs for Teal Close (20,000)

Savings xfrd from vacant Asset & Sustainability Mgr post to fund 

Consultancy costs for Teal Close 20,000

General Fund Total 0 

CAPITAL £

NIL

General Fund Capital Total 0

CABINET

List Of Virements Approved By Portfolio Holders For The

Quarter Ended September 2013

Page 28



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2013/14 and Quarterly 

Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2013 

Date: 14 November 2013 

Author: Corporate Director (Chief Financial Officer) 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To inform members of the performance monitoring of the 2013/14 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise members of the quarterly treasury 
activity as required by the Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 
1.2 For 2013/14 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council 

should receive the following reports:  
 

• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (TMSS).  

• A mid-year treasury update report  

• An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strateg
[...]
ition as at 30 September 2013, and 
demonstrates that all activities are contained within the currently approved 
limits. 

 
Alternative Options 

There are no Alternative Options, this report being a requirement of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS). 

 
Financial Implications  
 

No specific financial implications are attributable to this report, 
adjustments to budgets for investment income and PWLB interest payable 
being dealt with in the revenue budget monitoring report elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

Page 35



 
Appendices 
 

1. Treasury Activity Report 2013/14 for Quarter ended 30 September 2013. 
2. Definitions of LIBOR and LIBID 
3. The Prudential and Treasury Indicators as at 30 September 2013. 

 
Background Papers 
 

None identified. 

Recommendation 
 

That: 

Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report for 
Quarter 2 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring for Quarter 2 at Appendix 3.  

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. 

 
 
For more information, please contact: 
 

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980 or Sue 
Healey, Principal Accountant, on 0115 901 3856. 

 

Page 36



Appendix 1

For Quarter ended 30 September 2013

Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @

1 July 2013 During  Q2 During Q2 30 Sept 2013

£ £ £ £

Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 0 0 0

Public Corporations 0 0 0 0

Central Government 0 0 0 0

Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BORROWING 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

Temporary Investment

Bank of Scotland (7,000,000) (3,000,000) 3,500,000 (6,500,000)

Barclays 0 0 0 0

HSBC Treasury 0 (2,485,000) 2,485,000 0

Ignis Money Market Fund 0 0 0 0

Royal Bank of Scotland (7,390,000) (22,815,
[...]
930,000-£            

(Maximum outstanding net BORROWING)

    Additional Local Indicator  - Investment Only 100.00% 38.13%

    Additional Local Indicator  - Borrowing Only 50.00% 0.00%

e) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure

of outstanding Borrowing during 2013/14:

    Under 1 Year U   20%, L 0% 0.00%

    1 Year to 2 Years U   35%, L 0% 9.25%

    2 Years to 5 Years U   50%, L 0% 27.75%

    5 Years to 10 Years  U   50%, L 0% 0.00%

    Over 10 Years U 100%, L 0% 63.00%

f) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:

Maximum NEW principal sums invested for periods

over 364 days in 2013/14 3,000,000£                 -£                       

TOTAL Non Specified Limit per TMSS 5,000,000£                 -£                       

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Sue Wass - Estates Technical Officer on (0115) 9013891 

1 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Community Right to Bid 

Date:  14 November 2013  

Author: Sue Wass – Estates Technical Officer 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To determine the procedure the Council will adopt for dealing with nominations for buildings 
or land to be considered as assets of community value in Gedling Borough under the 
provision of the Localism Act 2011 and delegate certain functions to officers.  

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision 

Background 

1.1 The Localism Act became law in November 2011 and the Community Right to Bid 
provisions came into force on 21 September 2012.  The Community Right to Bid gives 
the local community the opportunity to nominate public and private assets to be part of a 
register of ‘assets of a community value’ held by the local authority. The Government is 
concerned about the loss to communities of local facilities such as shops, pubs, libraries 
and open spaces which have been closing or sold and developed for private, non-
community use. The aim of the Community R
[...]
 assets are listed 
as Assets of Community Value be delegated to the Service Manager 
with responsibility for the estates function;  

(b) Authority be given for the determination of reviews against listing of 
an asset by the owner be delegated to the Corporate Director; 

(c) Authority for the determination of whether or not compensation is 
payable to an owner of an asset and if so what amount be delegated 
to the Service Manager with responsibility for the estates function 
in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer; 

(d) Authority for the determination of reviews against the level of 
compensation awarded or refusal to award compensation be 
delegated to the Corporate Director. 

(e) The Community Right to Bid Procedure at Appendix 3 be approved. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 To enable the Council to comply with the Localism Act 2011 which is a statutory 
requirement. 

7.2 To ensure efficient decision making and prevent the Executive from being 
overwhelmed by a large number of operational matters. 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 

COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID 

NOMINATION FORM 

 
 

Please use your tab button     if you are completing this form electronically or click each section with the 
mouse 
 
 
 
 

Section 1 About the land/property to be nominated 
  
Name of land/property :        

Address of land/property :        

        

        

Postcode :        

   

Current occupiers name     :   

 
Please provide names and the current or last known contact details for all those holding a freehold or 
leasehold estate in the property and also the current occupier if they are neither the freeholder nor 
leaseholder.  (Continue on a separate sheet if necessary). 
 

Freeholder’s name :        

Address :         

        

        

Postcode :        Tel:       

 

Leaseholder’s name :        

Address :         

(If applicable)   
[...]
tenancies they can offer, these correspond with new and complimentary powers 
for Local Authorities which encourage partnership working to enable a wider 
range of housing options to be made available to the client. 
 

 

Page 64



Proposal 

It is proposed that Cabinet considers the following recommendations of the 
Localism Planning and Housing Scrutiny Working Group and that the Portfolio 
Holders for Leisure and Development and Health and Housing respond back to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 28 days:  

Recommendations 
 
The working group makes the following recommendations to the Portfolio 
Holders for Health and Housing and Leisure and Development: 
 
Strand 1 recommendations: Neighbourhood Planning, Site Specific 
Consultation on the Aligned Core Strategy, risk assessment of new powers 
for communities, member involvement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework 
 

1. In the light of provisions in the Localism Act 2011 to free councillors to 
make their views known and act upon them, specifying that 
predetermination is no longer a valid charge in Council businesses, 
Members to be provided with further clarification of the difference between 
pre determination, pre disposition and bias as well as an explanation of 
the Impact Survey process (economic survey). 
 

2. Gedling Borough Council to publish some design guidance to mitigate the 
issue of resident’s ‘tarmac-ing’ and paving over gardens.  

 
3. Identify and progress a route to develop long term and more ambitious 

aspirations, i.e. road development and Light Rapid Transport systems. 
There are obvious benefits in working with neighbouring authorities, which 
enables the Council to maximise transport planning. 

 
4. Transport links are going to be crucial to the Council’s growth policy – the 

Council should actively pursue opportunities to extend transport services 
along the old railway lines in the Borough. 

 
5. National Planning Policy Framework Policy Area: ‘Requires good 
[...]
ns 

An alternative option would be not to consider the recommendations, but this 
would clearly not be in accordance with our Constitution and the legislation. 
 

Financial Implications  
 

Not applicable 
 

Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
The full final Report of the Localism, Planning and Housing Scrutiny Working 
Group.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that  
 

1. Cabinet considers the conclusions and recommendations of the 
Localism, Planning and Housing Scrutiny Working Group as set out 
in this report, and 

Page 67



 
2. That the Portfolio Holders for Health and Housing and Leisure and 
Development respond back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee within 28 days.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To enable Cabinet members to respond to the recommendations of Scrutiny in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  
 
 

Page 68



 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date:  14 November 2013 

Author: Service Manager, Elections and Members’ Services 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide. 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Background 

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive.  

 
A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

 
In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 
updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team. 

 
Proposal 

2 The Forward 
[...]
v.uk  

Community Centres 
Pricing Report 

Not Key Portfolio Holder for 
Community 
Development 
January 2014 

 N/A Kate Morris, Leisure 
Business Strategy Manager 
kate.morris@gedling.gov.uk  

P
age 71



 
 
Issue Key 

Decision 
or Council 
Decision? 

Who will decide and 
date of decision 

Documents to be 
considered (only 
applicable to 
executive Key 
decisions) 

Who will be 
consulted? 

From whom can further 
information be obtained 
and representations 
made? 

Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring, Performance 
Digest and Virement 
Report 

Key Cabinet 
13 February 2014 

Officer report N/A Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Council Plan (Including 
Budget) 

Key Cabinet 
20 February 2014 

Officer report and 
Council Plan 

TBA Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Leisure Centre Pricing Not Key Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure and 
Development 
February 2014 

 N/A Kate Morris, Leisure 
Business Strategy Manager 
kate.morris@gedling.gov.uk  

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013
	4 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest and Virement Report
	Appendices

	5 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2013/14 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 September 2013
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Community Right To Bid
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Recommendations of the Localism, Planning and Housing Scrutiny Working Group.
	8 Forward Plan
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 14 November 2013 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 

Councillor Kathryn Fox 

 

Observers: Councillor Paul Hughes 

Absent: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Councillor Darrell 
Pulk and Councillor Chris Barnfather 

Guests: Councillor Bob Collis, Councillor Roxanne Ellis, 
Councillor Mike Hope and Councillor Henry Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: L Parnell, H Barrington, P Darlington, M Kimberley, 
J Robinson, D Wakelin and S Bray 

 
54    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hollingsworth, 
Pulk and Barnfather. 
 

55    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

56    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

57    QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST 
AND VIREMENT REPORT  
 



 

Corporate Directors, Mark Kimberley and Stephen Bray present a report 
of the Senior Leadership Team, which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting, informing Cabinet of the position against the 2013/14 Council 
Plan and to update Cabinet on the likely outturn of the Revenue and 
Capital Budgets for the 2013/14 financial year. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) To approve the changes to Performance Indicator targets and Actions  as 
detailed in paragraphs 2.1.7 and 2.1.8 of the report; 

b) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included within 
Appendix 1; 

c) To approve the changes to the Capital Programme of £50,000 and 
below included in paragraph 2.2.3; 

 
d) To include details of budget and performance monitoring in a 
quarterly performance digest, to be published on the Council’s 
website and Intranet in line with the recommendations of 
Performance Review Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

58    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2013/14 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013  
 
Corporate Director, Mark Kimberley, presented a report, which had been 
circulated previously, informing Members of the performance monitoring 
of the 2013/14 Prudential Code Indicators and advising Members of the 
quarterly treasury activity as required by the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report and the 
Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring for Quarter 2. 
 
 

59    COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID  
 
Corporate Director, David Wakelin, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, seeking adoption of a procedure and 
delegations to deal with nominations for buildings or land to be 
considered as assets of community value under the provision of the 
Localism Act 2011.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) To delegate authority for the determination of whether or not assets 



 

are listed as Assets of Community Value to the Service Manager with 
responsibility for the estates function;  

(b) To delegate authority be given for the determination of reviews against 
listing of an asset by the owner to the Corporate Director; 

(c) To delegate authority for the determination of whether or not 
compensation is payable to an owner of an asset, and if so what 
amount, to the Service Manager with responsibility for the estates 
function in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer; 

(d) To delegate authority for the determination of reviews against the level 
of compensation awarded or refusal to award compensation to the 
Corporate Director. 

(e) To approve the Community Right to Bid Procedure. 

 
 
 

60    RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE LOCALISM, PLANNING AND 
HOUSING SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP.  
 
Councillor Bob Collis, in his capacity as Scrutiny Working Group Chair, 
presented a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing 
Cabinet of the summary conclusions and recommendations of the Localism, 
Planning and Housing Scrutiny Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To consider the conclusions and recommendations of the Localism, 
Planning and Housing Scrutiny Working Group as set out in the report, 
and 

 

2.   That the Portfolio Holders for Health and Housing and Leisure and 
Development respond back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee within 28 days.  

 
 

61    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

62    PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
Councillor Kathryn Fox (Community Development) 



 

 

• The Newstead Christmas Fayre and Community Safety Event will 
take place on the 30th of November.  

• Newstead Lunch Club will meet on the 5th of December.  

• Councillor Wheeler is working with the Locality Manager to 
familiarise them with the Killisick ward following agreement, at the 
last meeting of Cabinet, to extend Neighbourhood Working to this 
part of the Borough.  

• A “Tracks in Time” event will take place on the 23rd and 24th of 
November in Netherfield.  

 
Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment) 
 

• The Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office has now signed a 
lease and will relocate to Arnot Hill House.  

• A lease has been signed for use of the Home Brewery Building. 

• The Gedling Country Park forum is now set up and includes 
Councillors Barnes, Hollingsworth, Spencer, Fox and Ellwood. 

• The Council’s Street Cleansing and Parks teams have been 
named APSE finalists.  

• Work is due to begin on the Druid’s Car Park in the coming 
months.  

• The Friends of Gedling Woods have secured £15,000 in funding 
to plant a wild forest area. 

• A very cold winter is expected and the Council is prepared for 
this.  

• It has been nice to receive such a warm welcome to the Portfolio 
and to have such a strong team.  

 
Councillor Michael Payne (Public Protection and Communication) 
 

• There has been an examination of the Aligned Core Strategy over 
the past few weeks and the response of the Planning 
Inspectorate seems to be positive. Would like to pass on thanks 
to the Planning Team for their hard work.  

• On behalf of Councillor Hollingsworth (Health and Housing), 
Councillor Payne informed Members that the Landlords Forum 
met recently and very positive discussions took place with 
Nottingham Credit Union in light of the changes the benefit 
payments. 

• There has been a small reduction in crime in the Borough, in spite 
of an increase across the County as a whole.  

 
Councillor John Clarke (Leader, Finance and Performance) 
 

• A Peer Challenge has taken place at the Borough Council over 
the course of the week, which has been a useful exercise. Thanks 
to all Officers who have taken part. 



 

• More information about the Council’s collaboration with Newark 
and Sherwood District Council and Rushcliffe Borough Council 
will be available later in the year. 

• The Gedling Business Partnership held a very successful launch 
event earlier this month, which was well attended and had an air 
of enthusiasm and positivity. The Forum has lots of events 
planned for the coming year. 

• Discussions are on-going with the owners of Arnold Market Place 
regarding potential regeneration of the area. 

 
Councillor Clarke invited the Policy Advisors for Young People and Older 
People to provide an update on their work. 
 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis (Policy Advisor for Older People) 
 

• Feedback and a report has been received following the “In 
Conversation with Older People” event that was held recently.  

• A meeting is planned with Officers and Gedling CVS regarding 
access to services and digital exclusion.  

• Recently attended Dementia Friendly Champion training with the 
Council’s Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager, with a 
view to offering training to wider Members in 2014.  

 
Councillor Henry Wheeler (Policy Advisor for Young People) 
 

• Recently attended a meeting regarding Nottinghamshire County 
Council’s proposed budget reductions in Children and Young 
People’s Services. Councillor Clarke requested that Cabinet 
receive a report on the budget proposals and how these are likely 
to impact on the Borough.  

• All Secondary academies are due to take part in elections to 
Youth Council in February.  

• Corporate Director, Stephen Bray, recently spoke to 6th form 
students about Individual Electoral Registration.  

• An “In Conversation with Young People” event will take place at 
Bonington Theatre.  

• Will meet with the organisation “We Are Here” to discuss the 
possibility of providing youth activities in Gedling Village.  

 
 
 
 

63    MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
None. 
 

64    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 



 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


